An Act to incorporate the Town of Napanee.

HEREAS the inhabitants of the village of Napanee have, by their Proamble. petition to the Legislature, prayed to be incorporated as a Town under the provisions of the Municipal Laws of the Province, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of said petition; Therefore Her Majesty, &c., 5 enacts as follows:

I. From and after the passing of this Act the inhabitants of the Town Town of Napof Napanee shall be a body corporate, and as such shall have perpetual anee incorposuccession and a Common Seal, with the powers, privileges, and responsibilities now enjoyed and appertaining to incorporated Towns in Upper Canada, according to the provisions of the Municipal Acts of Upper Canada, and the powers of such Corporation shall be exercised by, through, and in the name of the Municipality of the Town of Napanee.

II. The said Town of Napanee shall comprise and consist of all that Boundaries of tract of land included within the following boundaries, that is to say: 15 Commencing at the north-west angle of lot number twenty-one, in the first concession, second range of the Township of Richmond; thence along the western limit of the said lot, to the Napanee River; thence across the said river to the side line between lots numbers sixteen and seventeen in the sixth concession of the Township of Fredericksburgh; thence southerly 20 along the said side line to the present road running across the said lots; thence easterly along the said road to the intersection of the said road and the Kingston and Napanee macadamized road, and crossing said macadamized road; thence along the northerly side of the said macadamized road to the limit between lots numbers twenty and twenty-one in the seventh conces-25 sion of the said Township of Fredericksburg; thence northerly along the said limit to the Napanee River; thence across that river to the eastern limit of lot number twenty-four in the said first concession, second range of the Township of Richmond; thence northerly along the said eastern limit to the rear of the said concession; thence westerly along the concession line to so the place of beginning; -and also lot number twenty in the first concession, second range of the said Township of Richmond.

III. The said Town of Napanee shall be divided into three wards Division into in manner following, that is to say:

1st. The East Ward shall comprise all that portion of the Town lying 85 east of East street, and on a line with the same.

2nd. The West Ward shall comprise all that portion of the Town lying west of Centre street, and on a line with the same.